

No. 13-316

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

KEVIN LOUGHRIN,
Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
Respondent.

On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari
to the United States Court of Appeals
for the Tenth Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER

Kathryn N. Nester
Scott Keith Wilson
Bretta Pirie
FEDERAL PUBLIC
DEFENDER, DISTRICT
OF UTAH
46 W Broadway Suite 110
Salt Lake City, UT 84101

Kevin K. Russell
Counsel of Record
GOLDSTEIN &
RUSSELL, P.C.
5225 Wisconsin Ave., NW
Suite 404
Washington, DC 20015
(202) 362-0636
kr@goldsteinrussell.com

Pamela S. Karlan
Jeffrey L. Fisher
STANFORD LAW SCHOOL
SUPREME COURT
LITIGATION CLINIC
559 Nathan Abbott Way
Stanford, CA 94305

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
REPLY BRIEF FOR THE PETITIONER.....	1
I. Whether Intent To Defraud A Bank Is An Element Of Criminal Bank Fraud Is A Question Of Substantial Practical Importance.....	2
II. The Risk-Of-Loss Question Is Properly Before The Court And Outcome Determinative.....	5
A. The Risk-Of-Loss Issue Was Pressed And Passed Upon Below.	5
B. The Government's Claim That It Might Have Been Able To Prove Risk-Of-Loss In This Case Is No Basis To Deny Review.....	9
CONCLUSION.....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Beckley Newspapers Corp. v. Hanks</i> , 389 U.S. 81 (1967)	7
<i>Boyle v. United Tech. Corp.</i> , 487 U.S. 500 (1988)	6
<i>Citizens United v. FEC</i> , 558 U.S. 310 (2010)	9
<i>Herrera v. Lemaster</i> , 301 F.3d 1192 (10th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>J. Walter Thompson, U.S.A., Inc. v. First BankAmericano</i> , 518 F.3d 128 (2d Cir. 2008)	10
<i>Lebron v. Nat’l RR Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995)	9
<i>Radio Station WOW v. Johnson</i> , 326 U.S. 120 (1945)	7
<i>Sutton v. Addressograph-Multigraph Corp.</i> , 627 F.2d 115 (8th Cir. 1980)	11
<i>United States v. Blackmon</i> , 839 F.2d 900 (2d Cir. 1988)	3
<i>United States v. Brandon</i> , 298 F.3d 307 (4th Cir. 2002)	2
<i>United States v. Crisci</i> , 273 F.3d 235 (2d Cir. 2001)	3
<i>United States v. Davis</i> , 989 F.2d 244 (7th Cir. 1993)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Everett</i> , 270 F.3d 986 (6th Cir. 2001), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 828 (2002)	3

<i>United States v. Goodale</i> , No. 11-51204, 2013 WL 2631322 (5th Cir. June 12, 2013) (unpublished)	11
<i>United States v. McNeil</i> , 320 F.3d 1034 (9th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 842 (2003)	2
<i>United States v. Nkansah</i> , 699 F.3d 743 (2d Cir. 2012)	2, 3, 10
<i>United States v. Odiodio</i> , 244 F.3d 398 (5th Cir. 2001)	3, 10
<i>United States v. Orr</i> , 932 F.2d 330 (4th Cir. 1991)	3
<i>United States v. Reaume</i> , 338 F.3d 577 (6th Cir. 2003), <i>cert. denied</i> , 540 U.S. 1166 (2004)	2
<i>United States v. Repella</i> , 359 Fed. Appx. 294 (3d Cir. 2009) (unpublished)	2, 3, 10
<i>United States v. Rodriguez</i> , 140 F.3d 163 (2d Cir. 1998)	3
<i>United States v. Sapp</i> , 53 F.3d 1100 (10th Cir. 1995)	5, 6, 8
<i>United States v. Singer</i> , 152 Fed. Appx. 869 (11th Cir. 2005) (unpublished)	2
<i>United States v. Sprick</i> , 233 F.3d 845 (5th Cir. 2000)	3, 11
<i>United States v. Staples</i> , 435 F.3d 860 (8th Cir. 2006)	2, 3, 10, 11
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 315 F.3d 190 (3d Cir. 2002)	2, 3, 10

United States v. Williams,
504 U.S. 36 (1992) 8

Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg,
501 U.S. 1083 (1991) 8

Wills v. Texas,
511 U.S. 1097 (1994) 7

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 1344(2) 1, 4, 5, 6

Other Authorities

U.S. Pet. Reply, *United States v. Ramirez*, No.
96-1469 8
